
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 13 July 2021 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 21 July 2021 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.   
 
Due to current social distancing guidelines, only 6 seats are available for 
members of the public at meetings in the Council Chamber. These seats 
will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the meeting, and the 
remaining available seats will be given on a first come, first served basis. 
 
Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting online if they 
are not to address the meeting. Meetings will be streamed live to the 
internet, and can be viewed at: https://folkestone-hythe.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home.   Further information on attending council meetings 
can be found at Advice for public attendance. 
 
Subject to relaxation of Covid restrictions more seats may be available for 
members of the public in the council chamber. If allowed under law 
available seats will be given on a first come, first served basis. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/media/3553/Advice-for-public-attendance-at-Council-meetings/pdf/Advice_for_public_attendance_at_Council_meetings.pdf?m=637563259191870000


Cabinet - 21 July 2021 

b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 23 June 2021. 
 

4.   District, Parish and Town Council Elections - Kent scale of election 
fees (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

 This report sets out the annual changes to the Kent scale of election fees 
of Folkestone & Hythe’s Returning Officer to undertake the arrangements 
for managing and conducting district, parish and town council elections 
from 01 April 2021. 
 

5.   Performance Management Framework (Pages 23 - 50) 
 

 The Council’s Performance Management Framework was originally 
created and approved in 2014, with minor amendments being approved by 
Cabinet in 2017. The Performance Management Framework has been 
reviewed and simplified to make it more meaningful and useful for officers, 
elected members and all those who are engaged in the Council’s 
performance management. 
 

6.   Right to Build/Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding Register (Pages 
51 - 64) 
 

 The report summaries what is expected of the local authority under the 
Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015; the current number of 
people on the council’s Self-Build Register and how the need is identified 
in the base periods; the actions being taken to help to provide a supply of 
serviced sites to meet the district’s need; the proposed changes to the 
council’s register; and information on the offer of a workshop from the 
Government’s Right to Build Task Force. 
 

7.   Romney Marsh Business Hub grant scheme (Pages 65 - 70) 
 

 This report seeks agreement for Folkestone & Hythe District Council to 
make use of unallocated reserves from the Marsh Million Fund towards the 
development of a business grant scheme. This proposal will support the 
take-up of space within the Romney Marsh Business Hub and is to be 
launched in September 2021. 
 

8.   Housing Compensation Policy (Pages 71 - 84) 
 

 This report seeks approval of a new policy for the payment of 
compensation to Council tenants and leaseholders. 
 

9.   Community-Led Housing (CLH) Seed Funding Scheme (Pages 85 - 
110) 
 

Page 2



Cabinet - 21 July 2021 

 This report requests approval for a Council administered Community-Led 
Housing (CLH) Seed Funding Scheme of £100k. The funds for this would 
come from the £437,361 awarded to the Council by the Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government’s (MHCLG) to promote and 
support CLH in the district.   
 
Community-led housing can help to achieve several of FHDC’s strategic 
priorities and constituents’ aims and aspirations.  The Seed Funding 
Scheme is intended to support CLH projects that will increase housing 
supply by potentially delivering additional, new affordable housing and turn 
empty properties into housing. It is designed to help community groups 
deliver housing schemes on land identified by the community, or made 
available by the local authority/local landowners through sale or long 
leases.The funding would be used by CLH groups to pursue any model of 
community-led development for the provision of affordable housing, 
including Community Land Trusts and Cohousing Projects. 
 

 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If duri
[...]
, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 23 June 2021 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow 
and David Wimble 

  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Alastair Clifford (Operations Lead Specialist), Gavin 
Edwards (Performance and Improvement Specialist), 
Ewan Green (Director of Place), Cheryl Ireland (Chief 
Financial Services Officer), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant 
Director), Llywelyn Lloyd (Chief Planning Officer), Susan 
Priest (Chief Executive), Charlotte Spendley (Director of 
Corporate Services) and Jemma West (Committee 
Service Specialist) 

  
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 2 July 2021 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on Monday 5 
July 2021.   

 
8. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

9. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

10. Oportunitas Progress report 2021 (up to 31 March 2021) 
 
The report provided an update from the Board of Oportunitas Ltd (“the 
company”) on its provisional financial outturn and activities undertaken for the 
financial year ending 31 March 2021 and is in-line with the requirement 
contained in the Shareholder’s Agreement between the company and the 
Council.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 23 June 2021 
 
 

 
 

Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee;  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That report C/21/12 be received and noted. 
2. That the provisional financial outturn for Oportunitas Lt
[...]
posed long term actions presents an exciting 
opportunity for not just the Marsh but the whole district.   
 

17. Otterpool Park Garden Town - Planning Application Handling 
 
The report set out for approval proposed updates to the administrative 
arrangements for the handling of the planning application for Otterpool Park 
Garden Town following a recent court case and makes a recommendation for 
future handling arrangements. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Page 11



Cabinet - 23 June 2021 
 
 

 
 

1. That report C/21/14 be received and noted.  
2. That the updated handling arrangements contained in appendix 1 for 

the Otterpool Park Garden Town application (and all post application 
matters) be approved; 

3. That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make minor or 
consequential amendments to the arrangements if necessary to keep 
it up to date; 

4. That the Director of Place be authorised to approve future handling 
arrangements in the same or similar form where the Environmental 
Impact regulations apply and the Council is both the applicant and 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 
(Voting figure: 7 for, 0 against, 2 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
In order to ensure that the administrative arrangements for handling the 
Otterpool Park Garden Town application are updated to meet the requirements 
as recently set out in a court judgement, Cabinet is asked to approve the 
arrangements.  
 

Page 12



 

          
 

 
 

 
 

Report Number C/21/18 

 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  21 July 2021 
Status:  Non key Decision      
Responsible Officer: Amandeep Khroud, Democratic Services and Law 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, leader of the council 
 
SUBJECT: District, Parish and Town Council Elections – Kent 

scale of election fees 
 
Summary: This report sets out the annual changes to the Kent scale of election 
fees of Folkestone & Hythe’s Returning Officer to undertake the arrangements for 
managing and conducting district, parish and town council elections from 01 April 
2021. 
 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
The scale of fees enables a fair and reasonable recharge to be made by 
Folkestone & Hythe District Council to town and parish councils for their elections. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
1.  To receive and note report C/21/18. 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 13 July 2021 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



1.  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  For a district election (including by-elections), Section 36 (4) of the 

Representation of the People Act 1983 states that the council may set a 
maximum scale of charges for the Returning Officer to use. The legislation 
states that a Returning Officer’s expenses for conducting an election shall 
be paid by the council but if a scale is set, the expenses shall not exceed 
those laid down in the scale. 

 
1.2  For parish/town council elections, Section 36 (5) states that the council 

may similarly set a maximum scale of charges for the Returning Officer to 
use, which the district council is responsible for paying, but which shall be 
repaid to the district council by the parish council for which the election is 
held, if the district council so requires it to be paid.  It is the policy of this 
council that parish councils are required to pay for their own elections and 
by-elections. 

 
1.3  In Kent, the costs of conducting district, borough, town and parish elections 

are applied through the Kent Scale of Fees, which since 1998 has largely 
mirrored the National Scale. 

 
1.4  Each year the Kent Association of Electoral Registration Officers and their 

staff (KAEROS) submit the Kent Scale to the Joint Kent Chiefs (JKC) for 
approval. This scale is then adopted by all of the 13 local authorities in 
Kent as the maximum amounts for Returning Officers to charge for 
conducting local elections, a neighbourhood planning referendum and 
parish polls in Kent.  

 
1.5  A variant of the scheme is also adopt
[...]
xed 

travel is considered appropriate. 

4. Item 24 – in special circumstances, the RO may recover actual costs 

5. Item 31 – the payment referred to applies (in the case of a parish election) to 

each ward of the parish. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 22



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/21/25 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet  
Date:  21st July 2021 
Director: Charlotte Spendley – Director of Corporate 

Services 
Cabinet Member: Cllr David Monk – Leader of the Council  
 
SUBJECT:   Performance Management Framework 
 
SUMMARY: The Council’s Performance Management Framework was originally 
created and approved in 2014, with minor amendments being approved by 
Cabinet in 2017. The Performance Management Framework has been reviewed 
and simplified to make it more meaningful and useful for officers, elected 
members and all those who are engaged in the Council’s performance 
management. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
a) Effective performance management is critical to the success of the Council. 
b) The Council is committed to managing its performance against corporate plan 
priorities to ensure progress and improvement is maintained. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/21/25. 
2. To approve the revised Performance Management Framework 

(Appendix 1 to this report). 
 
 
 
 

 

This Report will be made 
public on 13 July 2021 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The last major review of the Council’s Performance Management Framework 

was in 2017.  
 
1.2 Since the framework was adopted by Cabinet in 2017, the Council has made 

fundamental changes to the ways in which services are provided in 
response mainly to the diminishing resources and increasing demands for 
services. This means that the current framework does not quite reflect all 
that the Council actually does and includes areas of work that the council no 
longer undertakes. The Council is also working harder to identify additional 
resources, working closely with our partners on joint projects. There is also a 
need to simplify the framework, particularly in light of the Council’s recent 
transformation programme, to make it more meaningful and useful for 
officers, elected members and all those who are engaged in the Council’s 
performance management. 

 
1.3 The framework sets out the Council’s performance management approach, 

the systematic plan-measure-report-review cycle; introduces the notion of 
“golden thread”; defines processes and procedures for performance 
management; and identifies responsibility and accountability for each stage 
of performance management.  
 

1.4 The framework also includes updated references to the Council’s new 
corporate plan ‘Creating Tomorrow Together’ as well as expectations 
around the style and behaviour of managers.  
 

1.5 While the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee holds Cabinet to 
account and supports the delivery of Council priorities and core services, the 
ultimate responsibility for performance management lies with Cabinet. 

 
1.6 The Performance Management Framework has been reviewed and simplified 

to reflect the Council’s current practice and make it more meaningful for the 
users. The revised framework is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  

 
1.7 Specifically, the revised Framework: 

 

 Clearly defines why performance management is important to the 
Council; 

 Introduces a systematic approach to performance management, the 
plan-measure-report-review cycle; 

 Succinctly describes the levels at which the plan-measure-report-review 
approach applies; 

 Brings the Medium-Term Financial Strategy and Project/Programme 
management into the framework; 

 Strengthens the need for performance management arrangements when 
the Council works with partners and commissions services; and 

 Sets out responsibility and accountability for performance management. 
 

1.8 The Data Quality Strategy was last reviewed in 2017 and continues to reflect 
current working
[...]
vices 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Wimble, Cabinet Member for the 

District Economy 
 
SUBJECT: Right to Build/Self-Build and Custom 

Housebuilding Register 
 
SUMMARY: The report summaries what is expected of the Local Authority under 
the Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015; the current number of people 
on the Council’s Self-Build Register and how the need is identified in the base 
periods; the actions being taken to help to provide a supply of serviced sites to meet 
the district’s need; the proposed changes to the Council’s register; and information 
on the offer of a workshop from the Government’s Right to Build Task Force. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 

a) Guidance from the Right to Build Task Force could help to bring forward 
custom and self-build housing in the district. 

b) Introducing a local connection test to individuals registering on the 
Council’s Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding list will enable local people 
to be prioritised. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/21/24. 
2. To approve the principle of introducing a local connection test (Part 1 

and Part 2) for the Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding Register. 
 
 

  

This Report will be made 
public on 13 July 2021 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Strategy and Policy Team is currently undertaking a review of the Self-

build and Custom Housebuilding Register and is in the process of creating a 
new online portal that would allow people to register themselves, change their 
profiles, preferences, passwords and contact details and receive updates on 
available plots.  As part of this process, it is considered that a local connection 
test could be introduced to give priority to people with a local connection to 
Folkestone & Hythe District, to allow them to realise their ambitions to build 
their own homes. 

2 REQUIREMENTS PLACED ON LOCAL AUTHORITIES 

2.1 The ‘R
[...]
individuals (if 
any) 

1 0 N/A 

Page 63



 

Page 64



 

 

 
 

          
 

Report Number C/21/23 

 

 
 

To:  Cabinet      
Date:  21st July 2021 
Status:  Non-Key Decision      
Head of Service: Katharine Harvey, Chief Economic Development 

Officer 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Wimble – Cabinet Member for District 

Economy 
 
SUBJECT:   ROMNEY MARSH BUSINESS HUB GRANT SCHEME 
 
SUMMARY: This report seeks agreement for Folkestone & Hythe District Council 
to make use of unallocated reserves from the Marsh Million Fund towards the 
development of a business grant scheme. This proposal will support the take-up 
of space within the Romney Marsh Business Hub and is to be launched in 
September 2021. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The completion of Romney Marsh Business Hub (RMBH) at Mountfield Road is 
due for completion in December 2021 and progress is going well. This will meet 
the needs of local businesses to help diversify the local economy and create new 
employment in New Romney. It is proposed that a business grant scheme is 
implemented to attract businesses to take-up space within the hub and also, 
potentially later with the stage 2 development of the site in due course.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/21/23. 
2. To seek approval to use unallocated reserves from the Marsh Million 

Fund to implement a business grant scheme to encourage take- up of 
space within the RMBH and also potentially for the take-up of the stage 
2 development.  

3. To delegate decisions on applications for the RMBH grant scheme to a 
subgroup of the Romney Marsh Partnership Board which is chaired by 
the Folkestone & Hythe District Council Lead Cabinet Member for the 
Local Economy. 

This Report will be made 
public on 13 July 2021 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



1. BACKGROUND 
  
1.1 Mountfield Road is located in close proximity to Dungeness where Magnox 

is de-commissioning Dungeness A and EDF has recently announced 
commencement of the defueling
[...]
the Council. KCC are currently administering the 
Marsh Million Fund and they intend to return the unallocated funds to the 
original scheme participants. Expected funds for FHDC as per point 2.4 are 
£248,641.00.  
 

5.3  Climate Change Implications (AT) [Pilot reporting period] 
 
 No direct implications arising from this report. The report proposes the 

allocation of external funding to firms for the fit-out and equipping of 
premises at the Romney Marsh Business Hub, currently under 
construction. The firms awarded the grant funding and the stipulations of 
the grant will be a decision for the proposed sub-group of the Romney 
Marsh Partnership Board.  

 
 
 
6. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officers prior to the meeting: 
 
Katharine Harvey (Chief Economic Development Specialist) 
 
Jade Smyth (Economic Development Specialist) 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/21/22 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  21 July 2021 
Status:  Non key  
Responsible Officer: John Holman Assistant Director Housing 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Godfrey, Cabinet Member for Housing, 

Transport and Special Projects 
 
SUBJECT:   HOUSING COMPENSATION POLICY 
 
SUMMARY: This report seeks approval of a new policy for the payment of 
compensation to Council tenants and leaseholders.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Housing Ombudsman requires social housing landlords to have and to 
publicise a compensation policy for their tenants and leaseholders. Folkestone and 
Hythe District Council (the Council) does not currently have a compensation policy 
specifically for the Housing service. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To receive and note report C/21/22. 

 
2. To approve the appended Housing Compensation Policy 

 
3. To give delegated authority to the Director of Housing and Operations, in 

consultation with the Cabi
[...]
aken adequate steps to mitigate this loss 

18. Where legal proceedings are underway or have taken place 

19. Where there is a current or associated insurance claim against the Council 

 

The above list is not exhaustive. 

 

Where we receive compensation claims that cannot be dealt with under this 

policy, we will explain the reasons and let complainants know what to do next. 

 

 

Page 84



 

1 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/21/21 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  21st July 2021 
Status:  Non key decision 
Responsible Officer: Andy Blaszkowicz, Director – Housing and 

Operations 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Godfrey, Cabinet Member for Housing, 

Transport and Special Projects. 
 
SUBJECT:    Community-Led Housing Seed Funding Scheme 
 
SUMMARY:This report requests approval for a Council administered Community-
Led Housing (CLH) Seed Funding Scheme of £100k. The funds for this would 
come from the £437,361 awarded to the Council by the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government’s (MHCLG) to promote and support CLH in 
the district.   
 
Community-led housingi can help to achieve several of FHDC’s strategic priorities 
and constituents’ aims and aspirations.  The Seed Funding Scheme is intended to 
support CLH projects that will increase housing supply by potentially delivering 
additional, new affordable housing and turn empty properties into housing. It is 
designed to help community groups deliver housing schemes on land identified by 
the community, or made available by the local authority/local landowners through 
sale or long leases.The funding would be used by CLH groups to pursue any 
model of community-led development for the provision of affordable housing, 
including Community Land Trustsii and Cohousingiii Projects. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The funding of £437,361 was awarded by central government, with the intention 
that a seed funding programme would be put in place, alongside other support 
provision, to enable community organisations to have access to an initial income 
stream, which will allow them to explore local housing needs, and later possibly 
pursue housing options/solutions for their community.  The proposed Seed 
Funding Scheme is intended to support new CLH projects in the district. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
Cabinet is asked to approve the following recommendations: 
 
a) To receive and note this report. 

This Report will be made 
public on 13 July 2021 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



b) To approve the proposed CLH Seed Funding Scheme as detailed in this 
report and the required funding. 

c) To give delegated authority to the Strategic Housing Lead and the 
Cabinet Member for Housing to award funding to groups following a 
successful application. 

d) To agree that the Cabinet Member for Housing has delegated authority 
(in consultation with Head of Service) to make minor changes to the 
scheme as necessary and subject to any feedback from community 
groups applying to the scheme. 

  

Page 86



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. On 23rd December 2016 the MHCLG announced £60m Community 

Housing Funding to support community-led development and provided it to 
148 local authorities to help in areas where, in their view, the impact of 
second homes is particularly acute, or where housing is unaffordable for 
local people.  FHDC was awarded £437,361 to deliver a community led 
housing support programme. 

1.2. There are no conditions attached to the awarding of the funding, although 
there is routine monitoring of expenditure and outcomes. 

1.3. CLH projects are driven by community groups who want to deliver a 
specific housing project to meet local need, inclusive of their own homes. 
The group can work independently or in partnership with the local authority, 
landowner, housing association or a small builder. The projects can be new 
build homes, or conversion or refurbishment of existing buildings and 
include a variety of tenure including shared ownership, affordable rent, and

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 21 July 2021 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow 
and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Wimble gave apologies for lateness.  
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Gavin 
Edwards (Performance and Improvement Specialist), 
Adrian Hammond (Housing Lead Specialist), Katharine 
Harvey (Chief Economic Development Officer), 
Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Susan Priest 
(Chief Executive), Adrian Tofts (Strategy, Policy & 
Performance Lead Specialist) and Jemma West 
(Committee Service Specialist). 

  
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 30 July 2021 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on Monday 
2 August 2021.   

 
18. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

19. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2021 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. District, Parish and Town Council Elections - Kent scale of election fees 
 
The report set out the annual changes to the Kent scale of election fees of 
Folkestone & Hythe’s Returning Officer to undertake the arrangements for 
managing and conducting district, parish and town council elections from 1 April 
2021. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  



Cabinet - 21 July 2021 
 
 

 
 

Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1.  That report C/21/18 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The scale of fees enables a fair and reasonable recharge to be made by 
Folkestone & Hythe District Council to town and parish councils for their 
elections. 
 

21. Performance Management Framework 
 
The Council’s Performance Management Framework was originally created and 
approved in 2014, with minor amendments being approved by Cabinet in 2017. 
The Performance Management Framework has been reviewed and simplified to 
make it more meaningful and useful for officers, elected members and all those 
who are engaged in the Council’s performance management. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/21/25 be received and noted.  
2. That the revised Performance Management Framework (Appendix 1 

to this report) be approved. 
 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 1 abstentions).  
 
(Councillors Wimble and Peall arrived prior to the debate on this item).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
a)  Effective performance management is critical to the success of the 

Council. 
b)  The Council is committed to managing its performance against corporate 

plan priorities to ensure progress and improvement is maintained. 
 
 

 

 
22. Right to Build/Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding Register 

 
The report summarised what is expected of the Local Authority under the Self-
build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015; the current number of people on the 
Council’s Self-Build Register and how the need is identified in the base periods; 
the actions being taken to help to provide a supply of serviced sites to meet the 



Cabinet - 21 July 2021 
 
 

 
 

district’s need; the proposed changes to the Council’s register; and information 
on the offer of a workshop from the Government’s Right to Build Task Force. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble,  
Seconded by Councillor Godfrey; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/21/24 be received and noted. 
2. That the principle of introducing a local connection test (Part 1 and 

Part 2) for the Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding Register be 
approved. 

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because: 

a) Guidance from the Right to Build Task Force could help to bring forward 
custom and self-build housing in the district. 

b) Introducing a local connection test to individuals registering on the 
Council’s Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding list will enable local 
people to be prioritised. 

 
23. Romney Marsh Business Hub grant scheme 

 
The report sought agreement for Folkestone & Hythe District Council to make 
use of unallocated reserves from the Marsh Million Fund towards the 
development of a business grant scheme. This proposal will support the take-up 
of space within the Romney Marsh Business Hub and is to be launched in 
September 2021. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/21/23 be received and noted. 
2. That unallocated reserves from the Marsh Million Fund be used to 

implement a business grant scheme to encourage take- up of space 
within the RMBH and also potentially for the take-up of the stage 2 
development.  

3. That decisions on applications for the RMBH grant scheme be 
delegated to a subgroup of the Romney Marsh Partnership Board 
which will chaired by the Folkestone & Hythe District Council’s Lead 
Cabinet Member for the Local Economy. 

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The completion of Romney Marsh Business Hub (RMBH) at Mountfield Road is 
due for completion in December 2021 and progress is going well. This will meet 
the needs of local businesses to help diversify the local economy and create 
new employment in New Romney. It is proposed that a business grant scheme 



Cabinet - 21 July 2021 
 
 

 
 

is implemented to attract businesses to take-up space within the hub and also, 
potentially later with the stage 2 development of the site in due course.  
 

24. Housing Compensation Policy 
 
The report sought approval for a new policy for the payment of compensation to 
Council tenants and leaseholders.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/21/22 be received and noted. 
2. That the Housing Compensation Policy be approved. 
3. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Housing and 

Operations, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Transport and Special Projects, to approve minor amendments to Housing 
Compensation Policy in the future. 

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 

The Housing Ombudsman requires social housing landlords to have and to 
publicise a compensation policy for their tenants and leaseholders. Folkestone 
and Hythe District Council (the Council) does not currently have a 
compensation policy specifically for the Housing service. 
 

25. Community-Led Housing (CLH) Seed Funding Scheme 
 
The report requested approval for a Council administered Community-Led Housing 
(CLH) Seed Funding Scheme of £100k. The funds for this would come from the 
£437,361 awarded to the Council by the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government’s (MHCLG) to promote and support CLH in the district.   
 
Community-led housing can help to achieve several of FHDC’s strategic priorities and 
constituents’ aims and aspirations.  The Seed Funding Scheme is intended to support 
CLH projects that will increase housing supply by potentially delivering additional, new 
affordable housing and turn empty properties into housing. It is designed to help 
community groups deliver housing schemes on land identified by the community, or 
made available by the local authority/local landowners through sale or long leases.The 
funding would be used by CLH groups to pursue any model of community-led 
development for the provision of affordable housing, including Community Land Trusts 
and Cohousing Projects. 
 

Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
a) That report C/21    be received and noted.  
b) That the proposed CLH Seed Funding Scheme as detailed in this report 

and the required funding be approved. 



Cabinet - 21 July 2021 
 
 

 
 

c) That delegated authority be given to the Strategic Housing Lead and 
the Cabinet Member for Housing to award funding to groups following 
a successful application. 

d) That the Cabinet Member for Housing be given delegated authority (in 
consultation with Head of Service) to make minor changes to the 
scheme as necessary and subject to any feedback from community 
groups applying to the scheme. 

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The funding of £437,361 was awarded by central government, with the intention that a 
seed funding programme would be put in place, alongside other support provision, to 
enable community organisations to have access to an initial income stream, which will 
allow them to explore local housing needs, and later possibly pursue housing 
options/solutions for their community.  The proposed Seed Funding Scheme is 
intended to support new CLH projects in the district. 

 


